
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3434

TO BE ANSWERED ON 5TH AUGUST, 2016

MISSION 'HEALTH FOR ALL' THROUGH AYURVEDA

3434. SHRI P.K. BIJU:
SHRI GEORGE BAKER:
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR MONDAL:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received any proposals from different States for setting up of Ayurveda Research/ Medicine Centres and Medical Colleges including Kerala;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the funds sanctioned/earmarked for the purpose,
State/UT/District-wise;

(c) the policy formulated to promote and implement the concept/mission 'Health for All' through Ayurveda and other traditional systems for medicine; and

(d) the time frame by which the said concept/mission is likely to be implemented along with the details for funds earmarked/ sanctioned for the said concept/mission?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b): Yes, the Government has received proposals under the component of AYUSH
Services & AYUSH Educational Institutions of Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National
AYUSH Mission (NAM), wherein there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospital and setting up of State Government AYUSH Colleges in the States where it is not available in Government sector.

The Central Government has approved setting up of 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospital and AYUSH Colleges to the States/UTs under NAM. The details of funds sanctioned for the purpose State/UT wise is furnished at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d): The National Policy on Indian Systems of Medicine & Homoeopathy - 2002, envisages to promote good health and expand the outreach of health care to the people, particularly those not provided health cover, through preventive, promotive, mitigating and curative intervention through AYUSH systems of medicine including Ayurveda. In this regard Government of India has approved and notified National AYUSH Mission (NAM) on 29.09.2014 which aims at access to AYUSH services; strengthening of AYUSH educational institutions, facilitate the enforcement of quality control of Ayurveda, Siddha and Unani &
Homoeopathy (ASU &H) drugs and sustainable availability of raw-materials for ASU & H drugs in the States/UTs during the 12th Plan. The funds allocated and utilized under NAM is given at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

Status of 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital approved under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) during 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17.

Sl.
No

State/UT Proposal approved
Units

Amount
Approved
during 2014-
15
(Rs. In lakhs)

Amount
Approved
during 2015-
16
(Rs. In lakhs)

Amount
Approved
during 2016-
17
(Rs. In lakhs)

1. Andhra
Pradesh

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Homoeopathy,
Unani and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital at Kakinada.

1 30.00 50.00 60.00

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital at Vishakhapatnam.

1 0 100.00

2. Bihar 50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda, Homoeopathy,
Unani and Yoga) Hospital at Patna

1 102.695 0

3. Goa 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital at North Goa.

1 107.05 105.71

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at South Goa

1 107.05 105.71

4. Gujarat 50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Indian System of medicine and Homoeopathy) Hospital at Surender Nagar.

1 0 200.00

5. Haryana 50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda, Homoeopathy,
Unani and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital at Panchakula

1 83.34 100.00

6. Himachal
Pradesh

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Sowa-Rigpa, Homoeopathy and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital at Kullu.

1 0 100.00

7. Karnataka 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Gadag

1 0 300.00

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Mangalore

1 0 300.00

8. Manipur 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital at Moreh, Chandel
District

1 0 96.00

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Churancandpur
District

1 0 96.00

9. Nagaland 50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda and Homoeopathy)
Hospital at Noklak, Tuensang
District

1 333.33 0

10. Odisha 50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Yoga
& Naturopathy) Hospital at Dhenkanal Distt.

1 0 300.00


11. Puducherry 50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda, Homoeopathy,
Unani and Siddha) Hospital at Dhanwantari Nagar, Gorimedu

1 70.00 50.00

12. Sikkim 50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital at Kyongsa, Near Bhanu Shalling
Area, Gyalshing, West Sikkim

1 444.44 150.23

13. Telangana 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital at Anantgiri,
Vikarabad, Rangareddy Distt.

1 0 200.00

14. Uttar Pradesh 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Kushi Nagar

1 83.332 1500.00

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Bilhour, Kanpur

1 83.332

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at West Katli,
Lucknow

1 83.332

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Badrasi, Varanasi

1 83.332

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Nawab Ganj,
Bareilly

1 83.332

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital, Basti

1 0 390.00

15. West Bengal 50 bedded integrated
(Ayurveda, Homoeopathy,
Unani and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital at Topsikhata, District Alipurduar.

1 300.00 300.00 300.00

50 bedded integrated
(Ayurveda, Homoeopathy,
Unani and Yoga &
Naturopathy) Hospital at Paschim Mednapur District.

1 0 300.00

Total 25 330.00 2014.565 4753.65

Status of setting up of AYUSH Medical College approved under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) during 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17

S.
No.

Name of State Name of Institute Funds sanctioned
(Rs. In Lakh)

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
1. Karnataka Govt. Nature cure & Yoga College,

Mysore
139.38 23.785 40.408

2. Arunachal Pradesh Govt. Ayurvedic Medical College&
Hospital, Tezu

- 222.22 -

3. Manipur Homoeopathic Medical College at Lamphelpat

- 272.22 -

4. Andhra Pradesh Govt. Naturopathy & Yoga Medical College, Vishakhapatnam

- 0 200.00

Total 139.38 518.225 240.408


Annexure-II

The details of funds allocated and utilized year-wise under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) during the last two years and the current year

(Rs. in Crore)

Year Allocation Utilized
2014-15 78.32 75.28
2015-16 331.14 331.01
2016-17 400.00 290.09

(as on 03.08.2016)
Total 809.46 696.38

